Klamath County, Oregon

o A0 O

7201100103490140
After Recording Return To: 09/13/2011 03:28: .
PROSPECT MORTGAGE, LIC 3:28:33 PM Fee: $102.00
15301 VENTURA BLVD, SUITE D250
SHERMAN QAKS, CALIFORNIA 91403
TLoan Number: 81159528

95‘?’7%‘/

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

DEED OF TRUST FHA CASE NO. _

431-5310852-702

MIN: 100034200811595283

THIS DEED OF TRUST ("Security Instrument") is made on SEPTEMBER 9, 2011
The grantor is SANDRA M. PERRY

("Borrower").
The trustee is FIRST AMERTCAN TITLE INSURANCE CO.

1 FIRST AMERTCAN WAY, SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92707 ("Trustee").
The beneficiary is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") (solely as nomince for Lender, as

hereinafter defined, and Lender's successors and assigns). MERS is organized and existing under the laws of
Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026, tel. {888) 679-MERS.
PROSPECT MORTGAGE, LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ("Lender™
n en er"
is organized and existing under the laws of DELAWARE s
and has an address of 15301 VENTURA BLVD, SUITE D300, SHERMAN OQAKS,
CALIFORNIA 91403
Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND ONE
HUNDRED SEVENTY-FOUR AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S5. $ 145,174.00 ).
This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same datc as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which provides
for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid carlier, due and payable on OCTOBER 1, 2041
This Security Instrument securcs to Lender: (a) the rcpayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and
all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest,
advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the sceurity of this Security Instrument; and (c¢) the performance of
Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower
irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in
KLAMATH County, Oregon:

Borrower Initials: « i\,\p

FHA OREGON DEED OF TRUST - MERS ic €Forms
ORDOTZ FHA 11/01/08 Page 1 of 10 pockagic Eroms

|20



LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF
A.P.N.: 3610-02200-00902-000

which has the address of 23220 BLISS RD
[Street}
SPRAGUE RIVER , Oregon 97639 ("Property Address"):
[City] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.”
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security
Instrument; but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender' s successors
and assigns) has the right: to exercisc any or all of those intcrests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing or canceling
this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for ecncumbrances of record. Borrower
warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subjcct to any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and
interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance, and Other Charges. Borrower shall include in each monthly
payment, together with the principal and interest as sct forth in the Note and any late charges, a sum for (a) taxes and
special assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b) lcaschold payments or ground rents on the
Property, and (c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any year in which the Lender must pay a
mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary™), or in any year in
which such premium would have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, cach monthly payment
shall also include either: (i) a sum for the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secrctary,
or (ii) a monthly charge instead of a mortgage insurance premium if this Sccurity Instrument is held by the Secretary,
in a reasonable amount to be determined by the Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Sec.r(.tary, these items
are called "Escrow Items” and the sums paid to Lender are called "Escrow Funds.™

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow Ttems in an aggregate amount not to exceed the
maximum amount that may be required for Borrower' s escrow account under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures
Act of 1974, 12 U.8.C. §2601 et seq. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be amended
from time to time ("RESPA"), cxcept that the cushion or reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated disbursements
or disbursements before the Borrower' s payments are available in the account may not be based on amounts due for
the mortgage insurance premium.

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow Items exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender shall
account to Borrower for the cxcess funds as required by RESPA. 1f the amounts of funds held by Lender at any time

Borrower Initials: 5&’\@

FHA OREGON DEED OF TRUST - MERS DocM, EFRorms
ORDOQTZ.FHA 11/01/08 Page 2 of 10 www.;gggvagic.com




are not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require; Borrower to make
up the shortage as permitted by RESPA. :

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If
Borrower tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower's account shall be credited with the balance
remaining for all installment items (a), (b), and (c) and any mortgage insurance premium installment that Lender has
not become obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower.
Immediately prior to a foreclosurc sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower's account shall be
credited with any balance remaining for all installments for items (a), (b), and (c).

3. Application of Payments. All payments under paragraphs | and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows:

FIRST, to the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge

by the Secretary instcad of the monthly mortgage insurance premium;

SECOND, to any taxes, special assessments, leaschold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other

hazard insurance premiums, as required;

THIRD, to interest due under the Notc;

FOURTH, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and

FIFTH, to late charges due under the Note.

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Property,
whether now in existence or subsequently erccted, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencics, including fire,
for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that
Lender requires. Borrower shall also insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or
subsequently erected, against loss by floods to the extent required by the Sccretary. All insurance shall be carried with
companies approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall include
loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form acceptable to, Lender.

In the cvent of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not
made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concerned is hereby authorized and directed to make payment
for such loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to Lender jointly. All or any part of the insurance
proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its option, either (a) to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and
this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment
of principal, or (b) to the restoration or repair of the damaged Property. Any application of the proceeds to the
principal shall not extend or postpone the duc date of the monthly payments which are referred to in paragraph 2, or
change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding
indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of title to the Property that extinguishes the
indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies in force shall pass to the purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's Loan Application;
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixty
days after the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer of the Property)
and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least onc ycar after the date of
occupancy, unless the Lender determines that requirement will cause unduc hardship for Borrower, or unless
extenuating circumsiances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall notify Lender of any
cxtenuating circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property
or allow the Property to deterioratc, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the
Property is vacant or abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take reasonable action to protect and prescrve
such vacant or abandoned Property. Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application
process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any
material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, represcntations
concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a
leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the
leaschold and (ee titlc shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, dircct or consequential, in connection
with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, ot for conveyance in place of condemnation, are

Borrower Tnitials: SV\Q ]

FHA OREGON DEED OF TRUST - MERS DocMagic €Formes

ORDOTZ.FHA 11/01/08 Page 3 of 10 www_dgémagic,cam




hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the cxtent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid
under the Note and this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indcbtedness
under the Notc and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order provided in
paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend
or postpone the due date of the monthly payments, which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such
payments. Any excess proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtcdness under the Note and this
Security Instrument shall be paid to the cntity legally entitled thereto. ‘

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. Borrpwer shall pay all
governmental or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay
these obligations on time directly to the entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect
Lender's interest in the Property, upon Lender's request Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts
evidencing thesc payments.

If Borrower fails to make these payments or the payments required by paragraph 2, or fails to perform any other
covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly
affect Lender's rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptey, for condemnation or to enforce laws or
regulations), then Lender may do and pay whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's
rights in the Property, including payment of taxes, hazard insurance and other items mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shall become an additional debt of Borrower and be
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate,
and at the option of Lender shall be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceplable to Lender; (b) contests
in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the licn in, legal proccedings which in the Lender's
opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the licn; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement
satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. 1f Lender determines that any part of the
Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a
notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within
10 days of the giving of notice,

8. Fees. Lendcr may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary in the case of payment
defaults, require immediatc payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:
(1) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security
Instrument prior to or on the duc date of the next monthly payment, or
(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations
contained in this Security Instrument,
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including section 341(d)
of the Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701-3(d)) and with thc prior
approval of the Sceretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument if:
(i) All or part of the Property, or a beneficial intercst in a trust owning all or part of the Property, 1s
sold or otherwisc transferred (other than by devise or descent), and
(i) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the
purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property, but his or her credit has not been approved in
accordance with the requirements of the Secrelary. :
(¢) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full,
but Lender does not require such payments, Lender docs not waive its rights with respect to subsequent
events.
(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issucd by the Secretary will limit
Lender's rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and forcclose if not
paid. This Sccurity Instrument does not authorize accelcration or foreclosure if not permitted by regulations
of the Secretary.

-
Borrower Initials; (B\V\P

FHA OREGON DEED OF TRUST - MERS EFpmns
ORDOTZ.FHA 11/01/08 Page 4 of 10 mﬁvb_’ggéfnagic,cam




(¢) Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not
determined to be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 DAYS

from the date hereof, Lender may, at its option require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument. A written statement of any authorized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to
60 DAYS from the date hereof, declining to insurc this Security Instrument and
the Note, shall be decmed conclusive proof of such incligibility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this option
may not be exerciscd by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is solely due to Lender' s failure to remit
a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary.

10. Reinstatement, Borrower has a right to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in fulf
because of Borrower's failure 10 pay an amount due under the Notc or this Security Instrument. This right applics
even after foreclosure proceedings are instituted. To reinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a
lump sum all amounts required to bring Borrower's account current including, to the extent they are obligations of
Borrower under this Security Instrument, foreclosure costs and reasonable and customary attorneys' fees and cxpenses
properly associated with the foreclosure proceeding. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and
the obligations that it sccures shall remain in effect as if Lender had not required immediaté payment in full.
However, Lender is not required to permit rcinstatement if: (i) Lender has acccpted reinstatement after the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current
foreclosure procecding, (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on differcnt grounds in the future, or (iii)
reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the licn created by this Security Instrument.

11, Borrower Not Released; Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver, Extension of the time of payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in
mterest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in
interest. Lender shall not be required to commence procecdings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend
time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums securcd by this Security Instrument by reason of any
demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower' s successors in intcrest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising
any right or remedy shall not be a wajver of or preclude the cxercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants and agreements
of this Sccurity Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the
provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and scveral. Any Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not cxecute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to
mortgage, grani and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b)
is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any
other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this
Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or
by mailing it by first class mail unless applicablc law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed
to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall
be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower.
Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when
given as provided in this paragraph,

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Sccurity Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of
the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument
or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument
or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security
Instrument and the Notc are declarcd to be severablc.

15. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release
of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything
affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply
to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally
recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower Initials: SMP

FHA OREGON DEED OF TRUST - MERS DocM: ERvrIne
ORDOTZ.FHA 11/01/08 Page 5of 10 www_;gé;agic.com




Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action
by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental
or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substances affctctmg the Property
is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances" arc those substances defincd as toxic or hazardous
substanccs by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasolinc, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde,
and radioaclive materials. As used in this paragraph 16, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the
jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues
of the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs
each tenant of the Property to pay the rents (o Lender or Lender's agents. However, prior to Lender's notice to
Borrower of Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in the Security Instrument, Borrower shall collect and
receive all rents and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit of Lender and Borrower, This assignment of
rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as
trustee {or benefit of Lendcr only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (’b) Lender shall be
entitled to collect and rcceive all of the rents of the Property; and (c) each tenant of the Property: shall pay all rents
due and unpaid (o Lender or Lender's agent on Lender's written demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act that would
prevent Lender from cxercising its rights under this paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or afier giving notice
of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time there is a breach.
Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This
assignment of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt securcd by the Security Instrument is paid in full.

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, Lender may
invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender shall be entitied to collect
all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not limited to,
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall execute or cause Trustee to execute a written notice of the
occurrence of an event of default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold and shall cause such
notice to be recorded in each county in which any part of the Property is located. Lender or Trustee shall give
notice of sale in the manner prescribed by applicable law to Borrower and to the other persons prescribed by
applicable law, After the time required by applicable law, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell
the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the
notice of sale in one or more parcels and in any order Trustee determines. Trustee may postpone sale of all or
any parcel of the Property by public announcement at the time and place of any previously scheduled sale.
Lender or its designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property without any covenant or
warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth
of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the followmg order: (a) to all
expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorneys' fees; (b) to all sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) any excess to the person or persons legally entitled to it

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires
immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided
in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq.) by requesting a
foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided

Borrower Initials: ( \gg Sg

FHA OREGON DEED OF TRUST - MERS | M. Elrorms
ORDOTZ.FHA 11/01/08 Page 6 of 10 %w,:ﬂ;agm,mm




|
in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to
a Lender under this paragraph 18 or applicable law.

19. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument, Lender shall request Trustee
to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and all notes evidencing debt secured by this
Security Instrument to Trustee. Trustce shall reconvey the Property without warranty to the person or persons legally
entitled to it. Such person or persons shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge such person or persons a
fee for reconveying the Property, but only if the fee is paid to a third party (such as Trustee) for scrvices rendered
and charging of the fee is permitted under applicable law.

20. Substitute Trustee. Lender may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor trustee to any
Trustee appointed hereunder. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustce shall suc¢eed to all the title,
power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein and by applicablc law.

21. Attorneys' Fees. As used in this Sccurity Instrument and in the Note, attorneys' fecs shall include those
awarded by an appellate court.

22. Protective Advances. This Security Instrument secures any advances Lender, at its discretion, may make
under paragraph 7 of this Security Instrument to protect Lender' s interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument.

23. Required Evidence of Property Insurance,

WARNING

Unless you provide us with evidence of the insurance coverage as required by our contract or loan agreement,
we may purchase insurance at your expense to protect our interest. This insurance may, but need not, also protect
your interest. If the collateral becomes damaged, the coverage we purchasc may not pay any claim you make or any
claim made against you. You may later cancel this coverage by providing evidence that you havciobtained property
coverage clscwhere.

You are responsible for the cost of any insurance purchased by us. The cost of this insurance may be added to
your contract or loan balance. 1f the cost is added to your contract or loan balance, the interest rate on the underlying
contract or loan will apply to this added amount. The effective date of coverage may be the date your prior coverage
lapsed or the date you failed to provide proof of coverage. ‘

The coverage we purchase may be considerably more expensive than insurance you can obtain on your own and
may not satisty any need for property damage coverage or any mandatory liability insurance requirements imposed
by applicable law.

24, Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together
with this Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and
supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security
Instrument,

[Check applicable box(es)]

[] Condominium Rider [[] Graduated Payment Rider [ ] Growing Equity Rider
[[] Planned Unit Development Rider [ | Adjustable Rate Rider X] Rehabilitation Loan Rider
[] Non-Owner Occupancy Rider (] Other [Specify]

Provisions pertaining to releases are contained in the
Rehabilitation Rider which is attached to this mortgage, and
made a part hereof.

Borrower Initials: SM@

FHA OREGON DEED OF TRUST - MERS DocMagic EFprms

ORDOTZ.FHA 11/01/08 Page 7 of 10 wWw_dggmagic‘::orn




|
.
BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrces to the terms contained in pages 1 lhrough 10 of this Security
Instrument and in any rider(s) cxecuted by Borrower and recorded with it,
%‘O_/V\f@b\@\ JYH ‘Qﬂ eal) (Seal)
SANDRA M. PERRY -éor 'ower -Borrower
(Seal) ' | (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) ; (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
Witness: Witness:
FHA OREGON DEED OF TRUST - MERS ‘ EForins
ORDOTZ.FHA 11/01/08 Page 8 of 10 ﬁﬁ‘_’;ﬂﬁﬁgwmm




[Space Below This Line For Acknow ledgment]

State of OREGON

County of KLAMATH

This instrument was acknowledged before me on SEPT 10 2011

by SANDRA M. PERRY

/\/&"V e W {(“L;/fb’z,m—_-\_

OFFICIAL SEAL Signaturc of notdri icer J
RHONDA J YOUNG (J Qg. (
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON ‘
i COMMISSION NO. 454426 NOTARY PUBLIC OREGON
Y COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 06, 2015 Title
(Seal) My commission expires: 2es

FHA OREGON DEED OF TRUST - MERS

i cMi emmg‘
ORDOTZ.FHA 11/01/08 Page 9 of 10 ﬁ;w,;gcl:nagic,com




REQUEST FOR RECONVEYANCE
TO TRUSTEE:
The undersigned is the holder of the note or notes sccured by this Dced of Trust. Said note or notes, together
with all other indebtedness secured by the Deed of Trust, have been paid in (ull. You are hereby dirccted to cancel

said note or notes and this Deed of Trust, which are delivercd hereby, and to reconvey, without warranty, all the
estate now held by you under this Deed of Trust to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

Date:

FHA OREGON DEED OF TRUST - MERS DocMaglc EForms
ORDOTZ.FHA 11/01/08 Page 10 of 10 ‘www_ggcmagic,com




Loan Number: 81159528

REHABILITATION LOAN RIDER

FHA Case No.
431-5310852-702

THIS REHABILITATION LOAN RIDER is made this 9th day of
SEPTEMBER, 2011 . and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and
supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed ("Security Instrument”) of the same date given
by the undersigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note ("Notc") to  PROSPECT
MORTGAGE, LLC, A LIMITED LIARILITY COMPANY
("Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

23220 BLISS RD, SPRAGUE RIVER, OREGON 97639

[Property Address)

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A.  Loan proceeds are to be advanced for the premises in accordance with the Rchabilitation Loan
Agrcement dated SEPTEMBER 9, 2011 , between Borrower and Lender, This
agreement is incorporated by reference and made a part of this Security Instrument. No advances shall
be made unless approved by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Devclopment or a Direct
Endorsement Underwriter.

FHA Rehabilitation Loan Rider Form-filled using DocM agic
1FE6158XX (07/08)(i) Page 1 of 3 wwWw .docmagic.com




B. If the rehabilitation is not properly completed, performed with reasonable dili gence, or is discontinued
at any time except for strikes or lockouts, the Lender is vested with full authority to take the necessary
steps to protect the rehabilitation improvements and property from harm, continue existing contracts
or enter into necessary coniracts to completc the rehabilitation. All sums expended for such
protection, exclusive of the advances of the principal indebtedness, shall be added to the principal
indebtedness, and securcd by the Security Instrument and be due and payable on demand with interest
as set oul in the Note.

C.  If Borrower f{ails to perform any obligation under the loan, including the commencement, progress
and completion provisions of the Rehabilitation Loan Agreement, and such failure continues for a
period of 30 days, the loan shall, at the option of Lender, be in default.

D. The Property covered by this Security Instrument shall include all of Borrower' s interest in funds held
by Lender in escrow under the Rehabilitation Loan Agreement.

FHA Rehabilitation Loan Rider Form-filled using DocM agic
1FE6159XX (07/08)() Page 2 of 3 www.docmagic.com




BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this
Rehabilitation Loan Rider.

C%mmb\&’m T " e

SANDRA M. PERRY orfower -Borrower
(Scal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

(Seal) (Scal)

-Borrower -Borrower

FHA Rehabilitation Loan Rider Form-filled using DocMagic

1FEB159XX (07/08)(i) Page 3 of 3 www.docmagic.com




3 .

EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land located in Section 22, Township 36 South, Range 10 East of the Willamette Meridian,
Klamath County, Oregon, being a portion of Lot 7, Block 2 of TRACT 1114, according to the official
plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon; being more
particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Easterly line of Lot 7, Block 2, TRACT 1114, from which the Northeast
corner of said Lot 7 bears North 25°10'50" East 243.10 feet distant; thence West 961.54 feet to a point
on the West line of said Lot 7; thence South 00°35'53" West along the lot line 391.09 feet to the
Southeast comer of Lot 5; thence continuing South 00°35'53" West 393,70 feet to a point which lies
60.00 feet North of the South line of said Lot 7 and thence East 600.78 feet to the Easterly line of said
Lot 7 and the Westerly right of way line of Squaw Flat Road; thence North 25°10'50" East 867.14 feet to
the point of beginning.

0089679 Page 5 of 5




